

Ohio Legislative Service Commission

Office of Research and Drafting

Legislative Budget Office

H.B. 686 134th General Assembly

Bill Analysis

Click here for H.B. 686's Fiscal Note

Version: As Reported by House Transportation and Public Safety

Primary Sponsors: Reps. Lanese and Richardson

Larry Gunter, Jr., Research Analyst

SUMMARY

- Redirects the contributions (\$10 per registration) for the existing "Ohio Sons of the American Legion" license plate from the Ohio Sons of the American Legion to the Ohio Past Detachment Commander's Club, Inc.1
- Creates the "American Legion" license plate.

DETAILED ANALYSIS

License Plate	American Legion license plate, which must display an appropriate logo and words selected by the representatives of the American Legion, Department of Ohio, Inc. and approved by the Registrar of Motor Vehicles. ²
Recipients	Available to all applicants.
Eligible Vehicles	Any passenger car, noncommercial motor vehicle, recreational vehicle, or other vehicle approved by the Registrar.
Contribution; Additional BMV Fee; Use of Contribution	\$10 required contribution. \$10 additional administrative BMV fee. Contributions must be paid to the American Legion, Department of Ohio, Inc., which must use the contributions to support activities of the organization. ³

11.0. 4303.303

¹ R.C. 4501.21 and 4503.581.

² R.C. 4503.583.

³ R.C. 4501.21 and 4503.583.

Requirements for Issuance	 Submission of an application; Payment of the regular license tax, any local tax, contribution, administrative fee, any special reserved license plate fee if necessary; and Compliance with all other relevant laws relating to motor vehicle registration.
Combined with Special Reserved License Plate	May be combined with a special reserved license plate provided in current law.

HISTORY

Action	Date
Introduced	05-25-22
Reported, H. Transportation & Public Safety	11-16-22